UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
UU05052                             Preliminary                                               CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 5
Copyright © 2023 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R103-193.b
HIGH EFFICIENCY
SYNCHRONOUS STEP-UP
DC-DC CONVERTER WITH
LOW STARTUP VOLTAGE

Synchronous Rectifier
* Fixed 3.3V/5V or Adjustable Output Voltage
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free
UU05052L-AF5-R UU05052G-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
UU05052AL-xx-AF5-R UU05052AG-xx-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
UU05052BL-xx-AF5-R UU05052BG-xx-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
UU05052                                   Preliminary                                                 CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 5
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R103-193.b
 MARKING
PACKAGE VOLTAGE CODE MARKING
UU05052 -
UU05052A
50: 5.0V
UU05052B
 PIN CONFIGURATION
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
FB
Output Voltage Selected and Feedback Input. Connect to GND, VOUT=5V; Connect to OUT,
VOUT=3.3V. Connect to a resistor divider to set 2V to 5V adjustable output voltage.
For UU05052 Only
GND Ground.
EN Enable Input. EN high to turn on the regulator; low to turn it off.
SW Inductor Connection
OUT Output. OUT also provides power to the IC.
UU05052                                   Preliminary                                                 CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 5
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R103-193.b
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
For UU05052
EN
FB
GND
SW
OUT
Reference
VREF
FB Select
Error
Comparator
+
-
Startup to Normal
Mode Control
1us One-Shot
5us One-Shot
Logic
+
-
Synchronous
Rectifier ZCD
Driver
+
-
+ -
Current Limit
Comparator
For UU05052A, UU05052B
EN
GND
SW
OUT